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Overview – MONTANA TECH 
COMPONENTS

MONTANA AEROSPACE AG 

Montana Aerospace is one of the world's 
leading manufacturers of complex light-
weight components and structures for the 
aviation industry based on its global pres-
ence in development and manufacturing, 
and multi-material expertise. As a highly 
integrated and innovative full-service pro-
vider with a strong commitment to sustain-
ability, it has become an important partner 
for customers in the aviation, e-mobility 
and energy sectors.

VARTA AG 

VARTA AG produces and markets a large 
range of batteries that includes micro-bat-
teries, household batteries, energy storage 
systems, customer-specific battery solu-
tions for a variety of applications, and as 
a technology leader also defines industry 
standards in important areas. VARTA en-
gages intensely in research and develop-
ment, thereby creating global benchmarks 
in many areas of lithium-ion technology 
and micro-batteries, and is also innovation 
leader in key growth markets.

ALUFLEXPACK AG 

Aluflexpack produces flexible packaging 
solutions for end markets such as "Coffee 
& Tea, Pharma, Pet food, Confectionery 
and Dairy", and has over 35 years of expe-
rience in converting aluminum and plastic 
foils into high-quality end products. Expert 
know-how, flexible services and innovation 
are the basis for our long-standing custom-
er relationships with both local companies 
and major international corporations.





Key financials

KEY FIGURES OF THE MONTANA TECH COMPONENTS GROUP

OVERVIEW OF THE LATEST QUARTERS

(in T€) unaudited according to IFRS 1–6/2020 1–6/2021 Change

 in T€

Change

 in %

Net sales 850,954 872,460 21,506 2,5 %

EBITDA 126,546 138,796 12,251 9,7 %

% of net sales 14,9 % 15,9 %

EBIT 66,152 49,027 -17,124 -25,9 %

% of net sales 7,8 % 5,6 %

EBT 49,266 40,431 -8.835 -17,9 %

Net income 29,445 13,729 -15,717 -53,4 %

Employees 10,621 11,079 458 4,3 %

(in T€) unaudited according to IFRS Q3 2019 Q4 2019 Q1 2020 Q2 2020 Q3 2020 Q4 2020 Q1 2021 Q2 2021

Net sales 344,259 363,802 447,912 403.042 436,288 435,787 432,166 440,294

EBITDA 51,158 61,376 70,862 55.683 61,734 83,723 75,380 63,416

EBIT 27,716 -1,357 42,129 24.023 27,322 21,328 31,355 17,672

EBT 39,608 -1,143 28,353 20.913 16,609 4,652 33,763 6,668

Net income 29,931 -2,368 15,892 13.554 1,275 -634 19,059 -5,330

Employees 9,135 9,572 11,154 10.621 10,688 10,689 10,666 11,079



Dear Shareholders,
Dear Ladies and Gentlemen,

Management Report –
Analysis of the results

MONTANA GROUP – RESULT AS OF JUNE 30th, 2021

In the first half-year of the 2021 financial year, the MONTANA 
Group and its divisions earned total revenues of EUR 872.5 mil-
lion (+2.5 % compared to 30 June 2020). The increase in revenues 
compared to the same period of the preceding year was driven by 
the recovery in the e-mobility and energy business of the Montana 
Aerospace division as well as by higher sales of Varta household bat-
teries. The first half of 2021 closed with an EBITDA of EUR 138.8 
million (+9.7 %). The EBITDA margin was thus 15.9 % in the first 
half of 2021 (HY1 2020: 14.9 %).

DIVISION INFORMATION

MONTANA AEROSPACE AG achieved a slight increase of EUR 
3.5 million in sales revenues in the first half of 2021 compared to the 
same period in the previous year. Montana Aerospace also reported 
an increase in orders on hand of EUR 400 million up from EUR 
3.9 billion to EUR 4.3 billion. In terms of profitability, Montana 
Aerospace achieved an adjusted EBITDA of EUR 22.6 million in 
HY1 2021 (EUR 23.4 million in HY1 2020). Despite major expan-
sions in production at Airport Baia Mare, Romania, and Da Nang, 
Vietnam, very encouraging results can be presented. 

Cash flows in HY1 2021 were significantly higher versus 
HY1 2020. As a result, net debt was significantly reduced from EUR 
639.9 million to EUR 162.6 million. At total assets of EUR 1.7 bil-
lion, the common equity tier 1 capital ratio increased from 17.0 % 
to 46.2%. Furthermore, key capital expenditure programmes are 
being completed on schedule. 

In the second quarter of 2021 the moderate recovery from the coro-
navirus crisis continued in the aerospace division. Sales are expected 
to rise steadily in the further course of 2021. Annual sales revenues 
are estimated at EUR 750 million for 2021. Important are also the 
large-volume contracts expected for the years 2022 to 2024, which 
will generate higher revenues and earnings. 

Consolidated sales revenues of VARTA AG increased in the first six 
months of 2021 by 1.8 % from EUR 390.7 million to EUR 397.6 
million versus HY1 2020. Adjusted consolidated EBITDA was EUR 
112.3 million which is 10.0 % higher than in HY1 2020 (EUR 
102.1 million). Sales revenues in the segment “Lithium-Ion Solu-
tions & Microbatteries” decreased by 2.7 % to EUR 233.2 million 
(2020: EUR 239.7 million) and in “Household Batteries”, revenues 
rose by 8.9 % to EUR 164.4 million (2020: EUR 150.9 million), 
with major contributions coming from “Energy Storage Systems” 
where revenues were in the high double-digit range compared to the 
same period of the preceding year.

Business is expected to continue developing positively in 2021 sup-
ported by the structural growth in these core markets, our strong 
market position, and major investments in the expansion of pro-
duction capacities. The opening of the new lithium-ion cell factory 
at the Nördlingen site means that 60,000 square meters of produc-
tion space are now available for the production of small round lith-
ium-ion cells. Therefore, VARTA AG now has the infrastructure to 
produce up to 400 million cells per year. The new customer projects 
and orders in the area of “CoinPower” will also accelerate this trend 
in the second half of the year. Additionally, the pilot production of 
the new ultra-high-performance lithium-ion round cell V4Drive in 
the 21700 format will start at the Ellwangen site at the end of the 
year. The company already has confirmed customer orders for these 
cells. 

In the first half of 2021, ALUFLEXPACK AG – which is listed on 
the SIX Swiss Exchange – continued to expand at a swift pace. Net 
sales in the first six months rose by 9.5 % to EUR 126.5 million 
up from EUR 115.5 million in the same period of the preceding 
year. Adjusted for consolidation effects from the Polish subsidiary 
acquired in September 2020, organic growth was 5.5 %. The sound 
business development in the Coffee & Tea, Confectionery and Pet 
food end markets was especially supportive of growth. In "these end 
markets", net sales rose versus the same period of the preceding year 
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by 29 %, 22 % and 14 %, respectively. However, demand for pack-
aging for pharmaceutical products was depressed due to the effects 
of the lockdowns, strict hygiene rules and the restricted movement 
of people, which in conjunction resulted in significantly fewer colds, 
fever and other illnesses – apart from coronavirus. This resulted in a 
19 % decline in sales revenues for Aluflexpack in the Pharmaceutical 
end market compared to the first half of 2020. In the first half-year 
2021, Aluflexpack achieved an EBITDA of EUR 21.4 million before 
special effects from the sale of assets and the costs of the employee 
incentive programme (“Employee phantom stock program”). There-
fore, EBITDA increased by 23.5 % versus the first half of 2020 
(EUR 17.3 million). The relevant margin increased from 15.0 % in 
HY1 2020 to 16.9 %. This rise is due to the sustainable expansion 
of business, strict cost management, further efficiency improvements 
and the positive effects of economies of scale. Before special effects, 
EBIT rose from EUR 9.4 million in the same period of the preced-
ing year to EUR 11.2 million in HY1 2021. This highlights the 
positive impact of the investments made in the Group's integrated 
platform over the past few years. Before the backdrop of the current 
market environment, the Management confirmed the outlook for 
the full year presented in March 2021 and expects net sales revenues 
of EUR 260 to EUR 270 million, and EBITDA before special effects 
of EUR 40 to 43 million. 

OUTLOOK

The MONTANA Tech Components Group closed the first half-
year of 2021 in line with projections and profited from the far-
sighted investments made in the expansion of production capacities 
in all three divisions (VARTA AG, Aluflexpack AG and Montana 
Aerospace AG). The ambitious growth strategy is also secured by 
the acquisition of further business areas based on ongoing product 
innovation and a widening range of products. The companies of the 
Group also attained higher order volumes in the second quarter. The 
recovery of the aviation industry from the coronavirus crisis supports 
expectations of a return to steadily rising revenues in the aerospace 
segment. The Group is well positioned to meet future challenges due 
to its diversification strategy and is a reliable partner for its customers 
as an innovation leader that delivers the highest quality.
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Finances

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS OF JUNE 3Oth, 2021

ASSETS (in T€) unaudited according to IFRS 31.12.2020 30.06.2021

Intangible assets 307,718 304,340

Property. plant and equipment 1,283,865 1,427,755

Financial assets 197,860 206,385

Other assets and receivables 82,726 76,694

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 1,872,169 2,015,174

Inventories 377,422 453,697

Trade receivables 231,558 269,540

Other assets and receivables 129,019 174,580

Cash and cash equivalents 278,010 567,646

CURRENT ASSETS 1,016,009 1,465,464

TOTAL ASSETS 2,888,178 3,480,638

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS´ EQUITY (in T€) unaudited according to IFRS 31.12.2020 30.06.2021

Equity attributable to owners of MTC AG 697,811 760,734

Non controlling interests 309,526 610,297

SHAREHOLDERS´EQUITY 1,007,337 1,371,031

Liabilities to financial institutions 450,440 453,114

Other financial liabilities 454,300 554,321

Deferred tax liabilities 39,536 45,762

Provisions 9,243 10,698

Employee benefits 111,789 102,317

Accruals 723 856

Other liabilities 97,915 81,303

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 1,163,946 1,248,372

Liabilities to financial institutions 60,360 211,592

Other financial liabilities 59,870 29,170

Provisions 35,322 28,517

Employee benefits 48,524 45,521

Trade payables 253,643 269,213

Accruals 85,496 76,941

Other liabilities 173,679 200,281

CURRENT LIABILITIES 716,895 861,235

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,880,841 2,109,607

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS´ EQUITY 2,888,178 3,480,638
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CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT AS OF JUNE 30th, 2021

(in T€) unaudited according to IFRS 1–6/2020 1–6/2021

NET SALES 850,954 872,460

Change in finished and unfinished goods 24,416 59,391

Own work capitalised 8,682 7,442

Other operating expenses 38,979 54,081

Cost of materials, supplies and services -446,734 -508,418

Personnel expenses -226,882 -222,929

Other operating expenses -122,870 -123,231

EBITDA 126,546 138,796

Depreciation and amortisation -60,394 -89,769

EBIT 66,152 49,027

Interest income and expenses -10,030 -12,124

Other financial result – net -6,856 3,528

FINANCIAL RESULT -16,886 -8,597

INCOME BEFORE TAX 49,266 40,431

Income tax expenses -19,820 -26,702

NET INCOME 29,445 13,729

THEREOF:

Shareholders of  MTC AG 11,542 -12,397

Non controlling interests 17,904 26,125

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT AS OF JUNE 30th, 2021 (short form)

(in T€) unaudited according to IFRS 1–6/2020 1–6/2021

Cash flow from operating activities 40,579 -56,829

Cash flow from investing activities -306,377 -174,232

Cash flow from financing activities 102,060 520,347

NET CHANGE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS -163,738 289,286

Cash and cash equivalents as of January 1st 412,279 278,010

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents -235 350

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS OF JUNE 30th 248,306 567,646
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Information about the Company

FINANCIAL CALENDAR 2021/2022

November 24, 2021 Report on the 3rd quarter of 2021
April 19, 2022 Report on the 4th quarter of 2021
May 31, 2022 Report on the 1st quarter of 2022
August 23, 2022 Report on the 2nd quarter of 2022

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT:

ir@montanatechcomponents.com
www.montanatechcomponents.com
Tel.: +43 1 961 0692 146 / Fax: +43 1 961 0832
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Editor: MONTANA Tech Components AG, 
 Alte Aarauerstrasse 11, CH-5734 Reinach
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This document has been prepared and published by Montana Tech Components AG (CHE-101.187.700), Alte 
Aarauerstrasse 11, CH-5734 Reinach AG (hereinafter “MTC”) on the basis of publicly available information, 
internally generated data and other sources. Although the information contained in this document is derived 
from sources believed by MTC to be reliable, MTC shall not be liable or guarantee for the correctness, accuracy, 
and completeness of the information. The information contained herein may be incomplete or summarized. 
The information, analyses, forecasts, etc. contained in this document are for nonbinding information purposes 
only and are based on the state of knowledge of the persons entrusted with the preparation at the editorial 
deadline [August 2021]. Any liability in connection with the preparation of this document, in particular for 
the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or correctness of its contents or for the occurrence of the forecasts made 
therein, in particular therefore for the calculated yield expectations, is excluded. Neither the MTC nor its admi-
nistrative boards, its representatives or employees, nor any other persons entrusted with the preparation of this 
documentation, or from which this document can be obtained, are expressly or tacitly liable for or guarantee 
the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or correctness of the information.

This document does not constitute a prospectus within the meaning of Article 652a or Article 1156 of the Swiss 
Code of Obligations (OR). This document does not constitute either an offer or an invitation to buy or sell 
any securities whatsoever, nor does this document or anything therein constitute the basis for any contract or 
obligation of any kind. In particular, the information contained therein does not constitute either a contractual 
basis nor subject of a legal transaction. Should this document contain any investment opportunities (equities, 
bonds and the like), it is pointed out that these are associated with high risks, in particular market risks,  
currency risks and interest rate risks.

This document should not be used as the basis for an investment decision regarding the represented company. 
MTC encourages potential investors to seek advice on investments and their tax consequences before acquiring 
an investment opportunity specified in this document. The information contained in this document does not 
constitute any advice and should not be regarded as a substitute for specific advice on a specific investment 
decision in individual cases.

Neither MTC, its administrative boards, representatives or its employees nor any other persons who are entrusted 
with the preparation of this documentation or from whom this document can be obtained shall be liable for 
direct or indirect damages of any kind resulting from the use of this document or its content. Liability for 
printing errors is also excluded.

By providing this document, MTC does not assume liability for providing the recipient with access to further 
information or to correct any inaccuracies or omissions that become evident. MTC reserves the right to make 
changes to this document, remove content or to add new content at any time. This document may contain 

statements relating to future developments and represent forward-looking statements or which may be deemed 
to be forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are identifiable with expressions such as “align”, 
“estimate”, “anticipate”, “expect”, “intend”, “aim at”, “may”, “will”, “plan”, “follow” or “should” or similar 
terms. These forward-looking statements contain statements that are not historical facts or which are not pro-
vable by reference to past events. Forecasts are subject to various predictable and unpredictable risks and uncer-
tainties, as they relate to events and/or depend on circumstances which may or may not occur in the future. In 
the event of the occurrence of these risks and uncertainties or in the event that the underlying expectations do 
not materialize and/or assumptions made prove to be incorrect, the actual events, both positive and negative, 
may significantly differ from the forward-looking statements implied or scenarios referred to. The forward- 
looking statements are based on current estimates made to the best of our knowledge and assumptions made by 
MTC which may subsequently prove to be inaccurate. The addressees should not place their confidence in these 
forward-looking statements. MTC assumes no responsibility for updating these forward-looking statements 
and opinions or for correcting or modifying them in light of developments which differ from those anticipated.
The contents of this document are protected by copyright. The contents of this document are provided exclu-
sively for information purposes and may not be reproduced, duplicated in whole or in part, distributed to 
other persons and/or saved in information systems used for data transfer without the prior authorization of the 
author. This document is intended for distribution to or from Great Britain only to persons who are considered 
to be entitled persons, or are deemed to be released persons under Great Britain's Financial Services Act 1986 
or ordinances based thereof, or to persons described under Article 11 (3) of the Financial Services Act 1986 
(Investment Advertisements) (Exemptions) or 1996 (in the currently valid version) and is not intended to 
be directly or indirectly transmitted to any other group of persons. In case of changes of applicable laws, in 
particular by the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000, the relevant provisions of the amended laws shall 
apply mutatis mutandis.

Without the prior written consent of MTC, neither this document nor a copy thereof may be brought to, 
transmitted or distributed in the United States of America, Canada, Japan or their respective territories or pos-
sessions, nor may it be distributed to US persons or to a person residing in Canada or Japan. The distribution 
of this document in other countries may be restricted by law and persons who possess this document shall be 
required by MTC to stay informed of any applicable restrictions and comply with them accordingly. Failure 
to observe these restrictions may constitute a violation of the US or Canadian securities laws or the laws of 
other countries. We ask persons residing in other countries to please comply with applicable restrictions in the 
relevant legal system.

This exclusion of liability applies to MTC as well as to affiliated companies, even if these are not mentioned in 
this document. The substantive Swiss law shall apply under the exclusion of conflict-of-law rules. Sole jurisdiction 
is the registered office of MTC.

DISCLAIMER
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